RESOLUTION 10-15 OF THE EXXON VALDEZ OIL SPILL TRUSTEE COUNCIL
REGARDING THE FFY 2011 WORK PLAN

We, the undersigned, duly authorized members of the Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Trustee Council
do hereby certify that, in accordance with the Memorandum of Agreement and Consent Decree
entered as settlement of United States of America v. State of Alaska, No. A91-081 Civil, U.S. District

Court for the District of Alaska, and after public meetings, unanimous agreement has been reached
to expend funds received in settlement of State of Alaska v. Exxon Corporation, et al., No. A91-083
ClIV, and United States of America v. Exxon Corporation, et al., No. A91-082 CIV, in U.S. District

Court for the District of Alaska. This funding is for necessary natural resource damage assessment

and restoration activities for the Annual Program Development and Implementation Budget (APDI),
as described in Attachment A, and the FY 2011 Budget Summary All Projects - Final, as described in
Attachment B. The total amount of approved funding is $4,686,848. The monies are to be

distributed according to the following schedule:

Alaska Department of Fish & Game $1,488,355
Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation $37,714
Alaska Department of Natural Resources $110,890
Alaska Department of Law $3,597
SUBTOTAL TO STATE OF ALASKA $1,640,556
National Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration $1,947,153
U.S. Department of the Interior - USGS $739,177
U.S. Department of the Interior - USFWS $265,706
U.S. Department of the Interior — BLM $13,625
U.S. Department of the Interior — SEC $27,904
U.S. Department of the Interior — OEPC $8,175
U.S. Forest Service $44 552
SUBTOTAL TO UNITED STATES OF AMERICA $3,046,292
TOTAL APPROVED $4,686,848

Page 1 of 3 Resolution 10-15



By unanimous consent, we hereby request the Alaska Department of Law and the Assistant
Attorney General of the Environmental and Natural Resources Division of the United States
Department of Justice to take such steps as may be necessary to make available for the Fiscal Year
2011 Work Plan, the amount of $4,686,848 from the appropriate accounts designated by the
Executive Director. Funds must be spent in accordance with Attachments A and B, with the following
conditions: (1) If a Principal Investigator (Pl) has an overdue report or manuscript from a previous
year, no funds may be expended on a project involving the Pl unless the report is submitted or a
schedule for submission is approved by the Executive Director; (2) a project’s lead agency must
demonstrate to the Executive Director that requirements of the National Environmental Policy Act
(NEPA) are met before any project funds may be expended (with the exception of funds spent to
prepare NEPA documentation); and (3) a Pl for each project must submit a signed form to the
Executive Director indicating their agreement to abide by the Trustee Council’s data and report

requirements before any project funds may be expended.

Page 2 of 3 Resolution 10-15



Approved by the Council at its meeting of August 26, 2010, held in Anchorage, Alaska, as affirmed

by our signatures affixed below:

S e St &y

STEVE ZE ANIEL S. SULLIVAN
Trustee AI ate Attorney General
Chugach National Forest Alaska Department of Law

U.S. Department of Agriculture

KIM ELTON CRAIG O'CONNOR
Senior Advisor to the Secretary Special Counsel

for Alaska National Oceanic & Atmospheric
U.S. Department of Interior Administration

U.S. Department of Commerce

A s

DENBY S,LLOYD LARRY BARTIG X
Commissioner Commissioner
Alaska Department of Fish and Game Alaska Department of Environmental

Conservation

Attachments
Attachment A: Annual Program Development and Implementation Budget
Attachment B: FY 2011 Budget Summary All Projects - Final

Page 3 of 3 Resolution 10-15



ey

08/26/201L0 THU 16:12 FAX

[dloo1/003

Approved by the Council at its meeting of August 26, 2010, held in Anchorage, Alaska, as affirmed

by our signatures affixed below:

STEVE ZEMKE

Trustee Alternate

Chugach National Forest

U.S. Department of Agriculture

KIM ELTON

Senior Advisor to the Secretary
for Alaska

U.S. Department of Interior

DENBY S. LLOYD
Commissioner
Alaska Department of Fish and Game

Attachments

DANIEL S. SULLIVAN
Attorpey-Geperal
Alata Depargmiént of Law

CRAIG O’'CONNOR ——

Special Counsel

National Oceanic & Atmospheric
Administration

U.S. Department of Commerce

LARRY HARTIG

Commissioner

Alaska Department of Environmental
Conservation

Attachment A: Annual Program Development and Implementation Budget
Attachment B: FY 2011 Budget Summary All Projects - Final

Page 3 of 3

Resolution 10-15



Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Trustee Council
FY11 Annual Program Development and Implementation (APDI) Budget
October 1, 2010 — September 30, 2011

This budget structure is designed to provide a clearly identifiable allocation of the funds
supporting Trustee Council activities. The program components are:

e Administration Management

e Data Management

e Science Management

e Public Advisory Committee (PAC)

e Habitat Protection Program

e Trustee Council Member Direct Expenses

e Liaison Program Support/Project Management

e Alaska Resources Library & Information Services (ARLIS)

The budget estimates detailed within those specified program components are projected based
upon prior year actual expenditures and include the application of estimated merit step increases,
as well as payroll benefits increases. Detailed budget component items are either “continuing” or
“ongoing” from program directives already approved by the Trustee Council and cover necessary
day-to-day operational costs of the Exvon Valdez Oil Spill Restoration Office and administrative
costs associated with overseeing current Trustee Council program objectives.

FY'11 Annual Program Development & Impiementation Budget — 08,24 10 1 inal Pg. 1 of 17
Resolution 10-15— Attachiment A
I Project Information 2011 11100100 - EVOS Administration \DPD



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Budget Summary Information ..........ceceveererssussemmssessnsessssasssnssisssosississsssisssinsisssissmeneas 3
Administration ManaBETIEII ... mssssasmuses s msemmssmai i wessn s s smes suss vewss 8!
Data MANQZEIMENL ....cveeueeueeeiuiiiiiiaiaiat ettt 6
Sciehize MADABEIMENL s usssemmimmmmposmsss s momisss somsasasmsosssnms srxearsasrsts svassusanss s End 516 2 8
Publie Advisory Committes (PACY s uasmmmmmmmmmsmmnss tsoass s smesossomosacs 10
Trustee Council Member EXPOIISES: ..o uusewsesonrrssesums sunnarsisiss i sissess ssugsnssn siess sse sssnssiasss 12
Habitat Protection PrOGIAINN ......o.oiuiiiiiiiiii oo 13
Liaison Program Support /Projeet Management .« wmmsssssmsspmesssassmoscossdoncssovsisn 14
Alaska Resources Library & Information Services ..........c.cooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis 16
FY 11 Annual Program Development & Imiplementation Budget — 08/24. 10 Final Pg.20f 17

Resolution 10-15— Attachment A.
T: Project Information 2011 11100100 - EVOS Administration DPD



BUDGET SUMMARY INFORMATION - $1,834,123

The Council’s FY 11 APDI Budget will be funded by the Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Investment Fund managed

by the Alaska Department of Revenue.

The following summary tables show budget allocations by

component, cost type, and agency. The remainder of the document specifies the uses to which the monies
for each component of the budget will be applied and the agency distribution for each item.

Total Budget
Component FY1l
Administration Management $813,693
Data Management $152,080
Science Management $231,336
Public Advisory Committee (PAC) $33,136
Trustee Council Member Direct Expenses $17,985
Habitat Protection Program $109,000
Liaison Program Support/Project Management $339,774
Alaska Resources Library & Information Services $137,119
Total $1,834,123
Cost Type Total Budget
Personnel $1,112,766
Travel $52.,400 |
Contractual $466,015
Commodities $27,000 |
! Equipment $24,500 |
Subtotal |  $1,682.681 |
GA —9% $151,442
Total $1,834,123
Total FY11 APDI Budget by Agency l
DOI DOI DOI DOI DOI TOTAL
Cost Type ADFG ADEC ADNR | ADOL | NOAA USGS FWS SEC OEPC | USFS BLM | BUDGET
Personnel $771.014 | $31.300 |  $61,734 S0 | $81.000 | $44.145 | $57.400 | $22300 | $7.500 | $28373 | $8.000 | SI.112.766
Travel $39.200 $3.300 S0 | $3.300 | $3.300 $0 $0 | $3.300 $0 $0 $0 $52.400
Contractual $283.015 | $0 1 $40.000 $0 $0 | $126.000 $0 $0 $0 | $12.500 | $4.500 | $460.015
Commodities $27.000 ! 50 $0 I S0 | $0 $0 $0 $0 80| $0 | $0 |  $27.000
Equipment | $24.500 | $0 $0 $0 | $0 $0 $0 | $0 $0 | 50 | $0 $24.500
Subtotal | $1.144.720 | $34.600 | S101.734 | $3300 | $84300 | $170.145 | $57.400 | $25.600 | $7.500 | $40.873 | $12.500 | $1.682.681
GA-9% | $103.026 |  $3.114 | $9.156  $297 | $7.587 | $15313 | $5.166 | $2.304 ' $675 | $3.679 | $1.125 | SISL442
FY11 Total Budget | $1247755 | $37.714 | $110.890 | $3.597 | $91.887 | $185458 | $62.566 | $27.904 | S$8.175 | $44.552 | $13.625 | $1.834.123 |
08/24/10 Final Pg 3of 17

FY'11 Annual Program Development & implementation Budget

Resolution 10-15— Attachment A
T: Project Information' 2011 11100100 - EVOS AdministratiomDPD



ADMINISTRATION MANAGEMENT - $813,693

Total Budget
Personnel $503,727
Travel $6.000
Contractual $201,780
Commodities $15,000
Equipment $20,000
Subtotal $746,507
GA -9% 567,186
Total $813,693
PERSONNEL - $498,256
Position Range/Step | Months | Monthly Cost | Annual Cost
Executive Director — Elise Hsieh 28/B i 9 $8,284 $109,317
| Deputy Executive Director — Jen Schorr I 26/B : 9 | $7,733 $102,697
Acting Administrative Manager- Linda Kilbourne 19/B | 12 $5,002 $93,182 |
Associate Coordinator — Cherri Womac | 18/K 12 $5,877 $107,495
. Administrative Assistant - Vacant ‘ 15/L ‘ 12 $4,868 $91,036
: Personnel Total | | $31,764 | $503,727 |

Monthly cost is w/o benefits, annual is w/benefits.

TRAVEL - $6,000

Travel support for Executive Director and Administrative staff to attend meetings and trainings.
CONTRACTUAL - $201,780

e Professional Development $3,000
Administrative funds are budgeted for training and professional meetings with state, federal and program
agency representatives on administrative, program and budget issues as necessary. Funds will be utilized
for in-state training opportunities.

e Trustee Council’s Office Space $126,000
The lease for the Trustee Council’s office space is administered by the Government Services
Administration (GSA) through the U.S. Geological Survey of the Department of the Interior. This amount
includes a monthly PBS fee to GSA and a mandatory Homeland Securities fee. To decrease costs, this
space was reduced by approximately 37% during 2010. This cost is an estimate as of 7-12-10 until final
billing is received.

o Annual Parking Fees for Trustee Office Staff & Parking Validation $4,080
EVOS has 5 parking permits; 3 are provided with the building lease and 2 paid directly to the Anchorage
Parking Authority by EVOS ($95/mo per space: $150 per month validation minimum charge).

e Audit Contract $35,000
These funds are used to support a contract to conduct a financial audit of the FY 10 records of the Trustee
Office and all agencies receiving EVOSTC funds.

e Telephone Service $4.500
These funds are to cover telecommunications. teleconferencing meetings. and long distance phone services.
FY 11 Annuai Program Development & Impiementation Budget — 08/24.10 Final Pg. 4 0f 17
Resolution 10-15— Attachment A.

T:\Project Information 2011 11100100 - EVOS Administration DPD



e  Trustee Council Meetings $3,000

These funds are to cover expenses for up to six Trustee Council meetings, at an estimated cost of $500.00

per meeting.

e  Public Notices $2,500
These funds are to cover the cost of advertising Trustee Council public meetings and workshops in
newspapers in the spill affected areas.

e Postage & Courier Services $1,200
These funds are to cover cost of US Postal Service mailings, express mailings, and courier services.

e Equipment Maintenance and Agreements $4,500
These funds are for the postage meter annual rental, copier annual maintenance agreement, and any

unforeseen maintenance expenses on other office equipment.

e Transcription $2,500

These funds are to cover transcription services. (Last renewal option utilized- contract ends 6/30/11)

e Interagency Contracted Services $15,500

These funds are to cover the Trustee Office’s share of the Reimbursable Services Agreement Costs for the
EPR Telecommunications, Computer Services, ADA, Central Mail and AKSAS & AKPAY charge-backs
paid by all ADF&G divisions. These costs are based on the number of full time positions divided by the

total cost.

COMMODITIES - $15,000

e Office supplies $10,000

These funds are to cover the cost of miscellaneous office supplies, paper, toner, meeting materials etc. Also

includes anticipated supplies needed to complete the official record.

e Interpretive Information $5,000

These funds are to purchase materials to produce documents in-house for public outreach and information.

EQUIPMENT - $20,000
$20,000

e  Multifunction copier

These funds are to cover the cost of a new copier/fax/scanner and a maintenance agreement. The new

machine replaces the Lanier 375 Printer/copier/scanner purchased 10/20/2006.

Y11 Annual Program Development & Implementation Budget — 08,24/10 Final Pg.

Resolution 10-15— Atiachment A
I Project Information\2011 11100100 - EVOS Administration DPD



AGENCY DISTRIBUTION:

Admin Mgmt ADFG USGS Total
Personnel $503,727 $0 $503,797
Travel $6,000 $0 $6,000
Contractual $75,780 $126,000 $201,780
Commodities $15,000 $0 $15,000
Equipment $20,000 $0 $20,000

Subtotal $620,057 $126,000 $746,507
GA -9% $55,846 $11,340 $67,186
Component Total $676,353 $137,340 $813,693

Y11 Annual Program Development & Implementation Budget — 08/24 10 T'inal

Resolution 10-15— Attachment A.

T: Project Information 2011 11100100 - EVOS Administration DPD

Pg. 6 0f 17



DATA MANAGEMENT - $152,080

Cost Category Total Budget

Personnel $121,023

Travel $1,500

Contractual $2.000

Commodities $10,500

Equipment $4,500

Subtotal $139,523

GA -9% $12,557

Total $152,080

PERSONNEL - $121,023
Position Range/Step Months Mgl:)tslzly Anniaf Cost
Data Systems Manager — Karen Hickling 22/E 12 $6,740 $121,023
Personnel Total | $6,740 $121,023 |

Monthly cost is w/o benefits, annual is w/benefits.

TRAVEL - $1,500
Travel support for Data Management staff to attend meetings and participate in data management training.
CONTRACTUAL - $2,000

o Professional Development $1,000
These funds are to cover registration fees to participate in training.

e Equipment Maintenance $1,000
These funds are for minor equipment maintenance/repairs.

COMMODITIES - $10,500

e Computer Software, Hardware & Upgrades $10,000
These funds are to cover ongoing support and upgrades to computer hardware, software, and networking
equipment for the Trustee Council Office.

o Equipment supplies $500
These funds are to cover miscellaneous supplies for equipment.

FY 11 Annual Program Development & Implementation Budget — 08/24/10 Final Pg. 7 of 17
Resolution 10-15- Atitachment A
T: Project Information\ 2011 11100100 - EVOS Administration \DPD



EQUIPMENT - $4,500

o This figure includes costs to replace obsolete equipment ($4,500).

AGENCY DISTRIBUTION
Cost Category ADFG
Personnel $121,023
Travel $1,500
Contractual $2.,000
Commodities $10,500
Equipment $4,500
Subtotal $139,523
GA - 9% $12,557
Component Total $152,080
FY' 11 Annual Program Development & Implementation Budget — 08/24'10 Final

Resolution 10-15— Atiachment A

I -\Project Information 2011 11100100 - EVOS Admunistration \DPD

Pg. 8 of 17



SCIENCE MANAGEMENT - $231,336

Cost Category Total
Budget

Personnel $0
Travel $10,000
Contractual $202,235
Commodities $0
Equipment $0
Subtotal $212,235

GA - 9% $19,101

Component Total $231,336

TRAVEL - $10,000

Travel for meetings and symposia as needed.
CONTRACTUAL - $202,235

e Science Management Contract: Catherine Boerner $84,235
This contract provides science management services including project management, FY 12 Invitation for
Proposals coordination and implementation, and Annual Work Plan support. The Council has approved
these funds through FY 11 on July 23, 2010 in Resolution #10-08.

e Alaska Marine Sciences Symposium $10,000
These funds are to assist with the support of the annual Alaska Marine Sciences Symposium.

e Science Panel, Herring, and Long-Term Monitoring Groups $105,000
The Science Panel, Herring, and Long-Term Monitoring groups are tasked with providing the following
services to the Trustee Council for FY11:
e  Provide funding recommendations on scientific proposals to the Executive Director. This includes
review of both the pre-proposals and final proposals from preferred proposers.
e  Provide assistance on special projects at the Executive Director’s or Trustee Council’s request

The members are: Gary Cherr, Charles Peterson, Ronald O’Dor, Tom Dean, Robert Spies, Doug
Hay, Marilyn Sigman, Jeep Rice, Phil Mundy, Doug Woodby, and Kimberly Trust. Jeep Rice
(NOAA), Phil Mundy (NOAA), Doug Woodby (ADFG), and Kimberly Trust (USFWS) are not eligible for
compensation, but contracts will be put in place for the remainder of the group. Each contract will cover
services provided October 1, 2010 through September 30, 201 1. and will not exceed $15,000 per member.

e Peer Review Contracts $3,000
To ensure the scientific integrity of the findings, the Trustee Council requires scientific peer review by
nationally recognized experts within appropriate and respective disciplines.  This contract line item
provides compensation for the scientific and technical review of EVOS final reports.

FY'11 Annual Program Development & Implementation Budget — 08,2410 Final Pg. 9 of 17
Resolution 10-15— Attachment A
T-\Project Information 2011 11100100 - EVOS Administration [DPD



AGENCY DISTRIBUTION:

Cost Category ADFG
Personnel $0
Travel $10,000
Contractual $202,235
Commodities $0
Equipment $0

Subtotal $212,235
GA -9% $19,101
Component Total $231,336

FY 11 Annual Program Development & Implementation Budget - 08/24/10 Final Pg. 10 0f 17
Resolution 10-15— Attachment A.
T-Project Informaiion 2011 11100100 - EVOS Administration DPD



PUBLIC ADVISORY COMMITTEE (PAC) - $33,136

Cost Category BTu(zitgl ¢
Personnel $7,500
Travel $18.,400
Contractual $3,000
Commodities $1.500
Equipment $0

Subtotal $30,400
GA -9% $2,736
Component Total $33,136

PERSONNEL - $7,500

Annual funds are provided for the designated federal officer (currently Doug Mutter) assigned to the PAC
as required by the Federal Advisory Committee Act (FACA). This individual coordinates the scheduling of
meetings, development of the agenda and meeting minutes, and provides assistance to the PAC Chair and

the Restoration Office as needed.
TRAVEL - $18,400

e PAC Meetings $16,000
Travel support for 10 PAC members to attend approximately two meetings for an estimated average cost of
$800 per person per trip to include: airfare, ground transportation, per diem, and lodging.

e TC Meetings $2,400
Travel support for the PAC chair (currently Stacy Studebaker) to attend all non-telephonic Trustee Council
meetings for an estimated average cost of $800 per trip to include: airfare, ground transportation, per diem,
and lodging.

CONTRACTUAL - $3,000

e PAC Meetings $3,000
These funds cover public announcements.

COMMODITIES - $1,500

e PAC Meetings $1,500
These funds cover public meeting materials and incidentals.

FY 11 Annual Program Development & Impiementation Budget — 08/24,10 T'inal Pg. 110f 17
Resolution 10-15— Attachment A
TAProject Information 2011 11100100 - EVOS Adminisiration DPD



AGENCY DISTRIBUTION

Cost Category ADFG DOI-OEPC Total

Personnel $0 $7,500 $7,500

Travel $18,400 $0 $18,400

Contractual $3,000 $0 $3,000

Commodities $1,500 $0 $1,500

Equipment $0 $0 $0

Subtotal $22,900 $7,500 $30,400

GA -9% $2,001 $675 $2,736

. Component Total $24,961 $8,175 $33,136

Y11 Annual Program Development & Implementation Budget — 08,2410 Final

Resolution 10-15— Attachment A

T:\Project Information 2011 11100100 - EVOS Administration\DPD



TRUSTEE COUNCIL MEMBER EXPENSES- 17,985

Cost Category BTuOdtg(lat
Personnel $0
Travel $16,500
Contractual $0
Commodities $0
Equipment $0

Subtotal $16,500
GA -9% $1,485
Component Total $17,985

TRAVEL - $16,500

e ADFG Trustee Council Member Travel $3,300
Travel support for the Trustee Council member or Alternate’s travel expenses to participate in
approximately three one-day meetings in Anchorage at a cost of approximately $1,100 per trip.

e DOI Trustee Council Member Travel $3,300
Travel support for the Trustee Council member or Alternate’s travel expenses to participate in
approximately three one-day meetings in Anchorage, at a cost of approximately $1,100 per trip.

e NOAA Trustee Council Member Travel $3,300
Travel support for the Trustee Council member or Alternate’s travel expenses to participate in
approximately three one-day meetings in Anchorage, at a cost of approximately $1,100 per trip.

e ADEC Trustee Council Member Travel $3,300
Travel support for the Trustee Council member or Alternate’s travel expenses to participate in
approximately three one-day meetings in Anchorage, at a cost of approximately $1,100 per trip.

e DOL Trustee Council Member Travel $3,300
Travel support for the Trustee Council member or Alternate’s travel expenses to participate in
approximately three one day meetings in Anchorage, at a cost of approximately $1,100 per trip

Component Total ~ §3,597

AGENCY DISTRIBUTION
[ Cost Category | ADFG | DOI-SEC | NOAA | ADEC | ADOL " Total |
" Personnel } $0 | $0 $0 | $0 S0 | S0 |
Travel $3300 | $3300 $3.300  $3300  $3300 | $16,500
Contractual $0 $0 $0 $0 | $0 $0
- Commodities $0 $0 $0 $0 ! $0 $0
. Equipment | $0 | $0 | $0 | $0 | $0 $0 |
' Subtotal = $3.300 : $3.300  $3300 | $3.300  $3.300  $16.500
GA -9% $297 $297 | $297 $297 $297 | $1.485

$3.597 | $3.597 | $3.597 | $3,597 | S$17.985 |

FY 11 Annual Program Development & Implementation Budget — 08,24, 10 Final Pg. 13 of 17
Resolution 10-15— Atiachment A
[\Project Information 2011 11100100 - EVOS Administration DPD



HABITAT PROTECTION PROGRAM - $109,000

PERSONNEL - $43,000

Cost Category Bqllcc)jtgael:t
Personnel $43,000
Travel $0
Contractual $57,000
Commodities $0
Equipment $0

Subtotal $100,000
GA -9% $9,000
. Component Total $109,000

Funds are provided in support of agency efforts to bring viable small parcel proposals to the Council for
consideration. Expenses such as title review, hazmat review and survey review and similar expenses are
appropriate due diligence efforts which may be undertaken by sponsoring agencies under this program.
The budgeted due diligence expenditures under personnel are those to be accomplished through the use of
in-house staff as most efficient and/or cost effective. The purchase of any interest in land requires
additional Trustee Council review and approval.

CONTRACTUAL - $57,000

Funds are provided in support of agency efforts to bring viable proposals to the Council for consideration.
Expenses such as title review, hazmat review and survey review and similar expenses are appropriate due
diligence efforts which may be undertaken by sponsoring agencies under this program. The budgeted due
diligence expenditures under contractual services are those contracted out by the agency as most efficient
and/or cost effective. The purchase of any interest in land requires additional Trustee Council review and

approval.
AGENCY DISTRIBUTION
Cost Category ADNR i DOI-FWS | DOI-BLM USFS Total
Personnel $10.000 | $25,000 $8,000 $0 | $43.000
| Travel $0 $0 | $0 | $0 $0
Contractual $40,000 | so | $4500  $12,500 | $57,000
Commodities $0 ! $0 $0 $0 $0
. Equipment | $0 | $0 | $0 | $0 $0 |
Subtotal  $50.000 | $25.000 = $12,500 = $12,500 | $100,000 !
GA-9% | $4,500 | $2,250 | $1,125 | §1,125 l $9,000
Component Total ~ $54,500 | $27,250 | $13,625 | $13,625 | $109,000 |
FY 11 Annual Program Development & Implementation Budget 08/24/10 Final Pg. 14 of 17

Resolution 10-15— Atiachment A

T: Project Information 2011 11100100 - EVOS Administration DPD



LIAISON PROGRAM SUPPORT/PROJECT MANAGEMENT - $339,774

Cost Category Total Budget
Personnel $311,719
Travel $0
Contractual $0
Commodities $0
Equipment $0

Subtotal $311,719
GA -9% $28,055
Component Total $339,774

PERSONNEL - $311,719

Project Management - $138,079

Project Management funds provide lead Trustee Agencies with funds necessary to manage contracts and
report on the status of projects; to facilitate communication between the agencies, Principal Investigators,
and the Restoration Office; to assist with the annual financial audit; and perform other administrative
functions necessary for implementation of projects authorized by the Trustee C ouncil. Project management
funds are also included below for management of multi-year projects that have been previously authorized
to continue in FY11. Additional funds (one month’s salary per project managed — up to 12 months
maximum) will be included in this approved budget to manage the new FY'l | projects once they have been

approved.

DNR — Carol Fries
DOI/USGS — Dede Bohn
NOAA — Pete Hagen
TOTAL

TC Council Support - $173,640

$12,934
$44,145
$81.000
$138,079

Trustee Council Support funds provide Trustee Agencies with funds necessary to cover liaison staff costs
for time and expenses related to preparing for, communicating with, and representation of Trustee Agency
positions at EVOS sponsored meetings or when participating in EVOS program activities and providing

future proeram direction, unless waived by the agency.
o b t=]

ADFG — Tom Brookover

ADNR — Carol Fries

USEFS — Steve Zemke

NOAA — Pete Hagen

ADEC — Marit Carlson-Van Dort
DOI/FWS — Veronica Varela

DOI/SEC — Federal Budget Officer — Bruce Nesslage

TOTAL

FY' 11 Annual Program Development & Implementation Budget — 08/24.10 Final

Resolution 10-15— Attachment A.

T Project Information 2011 11100100 - EVOS Administration DPD

$20,467
$38,800
$28,373
$0
$31,300
$32,400
$22.300
$173,640

Pg 15 0f 17



AGENCY DISTRIBUTION:

Cost Category ADEC ADFG ADNR DOI/USGS USFS NOAA FWS DOI/SEC Total
Personnel $31.300 $20.467 $51.734 $44.145 $28.373 $81.000 | $32.400 $22.300 | $311,719
Travel $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Contractual $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Commodities $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Equipment $0 $0 S0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Subtotal | $31.300 $20.467 $51.734 $44.145 $28.373 $81.000 | $32.400 $22.300 | $311.719
GA - 9% $2,817 $1.842 $4.656 $3.973 $2.554 $7.290 $2.916 $2.007 $28.055
Component Total | $34.117 $22.309 $56.390 $48.118 $30.927 $88.290 | $35.316 $24.307 | $339.774

FY 11 Annual Program Development & Implementation Budget — 08/24, 10 Final Pg. 16 0f 17
Resolution 10-15— Attachment A.
I:\Project Information'2011'11100100 - EVOS AdministratiomDPD



ALASKA RESOURCES LIBRARY & INFORMATION SERVICES - $137,119

(ARLIS)
Cost Category Total Budge?
Personnel $125,797
Travel $0
Contractual $0
Commodities $0
Equipment $0
Subtotal $125,797
GA -9% $11,322
Component Total $137,119
PERSONNEL - $125,797
Position Range/Step Months Monthly Cost | Annual COST]
Librarian 111 — Carrie Holba 19/N 12 $7,016 $125,797 |
Personnel Total $7.016 $125,797 |

Monthly cost is w/o benefits, annual is w/benefits.

Funding provides 1.0 FTE librarian to meet the ongoing information and research needs of the Trustee
Council staff, Public Advisory Committee, researchers, and the general public, manage the EVOS
collection at ARLIS, and represent the Trustee Council on the ARLIS Management Team.

AGENCY DISTRIBUTION:
Cost Category ADFG
Personnel $125,797
Travel $0
Contractual $0
Commodities $0
. Equipment | $0
, Subtotal | $125.797
[ GA - 9% $11,322
r;Component Total $137,119

FY 11 Annual Program Development & Impiementation Budget — 08,24/ 10 Final Pg. 17 of 17
Resolution 10-15— Attachment A

[ \Project Information\2011 1 1100100 - EVOS Administration.\DPD



T 28ed

g usawiyoeny

0s 0S 0S 955‘0v¥9'TS 0$ :|e303gnNs BYSe|y JO 31e1s
0S 0S 0S /6S°ES 0S ‘[proIgns 104V
16T 198png (1adv
A M A ) ‘ulwpy SOAI|  0T0Z/00/80
0S 0s 0S VO + 00€‘ES) 0 uoneluawsa|dw| pue JuswdolanaQ
i 1oav OO0TOOTTT
L6SES weu3o4d [enuuy TTOZ SOA3
0S 0S 0S 068°0TIS 0S -[p3029Nns YNQY
9S1'6 123png (IadVv
A . > . pré { ) "ulwpy SOAI| 0T0Z/97/80
0s 0S 0sS VO + ¥ELTOTS) 00°0S uoneuswajdw| pue juswdo|anaq
. dNav OOTOOTTT
068°0TTS weudo.d |enuuy TTOZ SOA3
0S 0S 0S vILLES 0S :[p3019NnS D3AY
(r1T'es 198png (1adV)
“utud
0s 0sS 0S VO + 009vES) 0s uonejuawajdw| pue uswdo|anaqg lWpy SOA3|  0T0Z/92/80
. 23av OOTOOTTT
YILLES weua30.d [enuuy TTOZ SOA3
0S 0S 0S GGE88Y'TS 0S :[p1019nS 5840V
00LTS VD 000'8TS VD ;
: ( .m A § > "1 ‘Uswi|oH| 6002/T€/80
00£'052$ 0$ 0$ +00L62S) +00£'0023) s}onQ uinbajiey 01 Ainfu| unen|ens
. : 9734av 6€£800T0T
00¥‘CES 00€'8T¢CS
00L'SS$ VD 008°L$ VO solweuAqg SulliaH Jy1oed ,
‘ : sm A M * "L ‘uuinp|  6002/T€/80
008°€9TS 0s 0S +008°€99) +005989) 01 uoneay ul SAd Ul eduepunqy 5%4aY 9ZT00TOT
005‘69$ 00€‘v6S 3leyM yoeqdwnH |ed1I0ISIH
. (000 ﬂw V9 (oov ﬂm V9 (0oL Hmm V9 Juanny fesseos| -1 “suvesusm|  600z/1E/20
008‘€TVS 0s$ +009°TZ1$) | +00T'LTTS) +008'62T$) exsEly 343 JO SULIOUO WIBL-BuoT e e G
009°CETS 00L‘8ETS 00S‘TVTS i
:spo3foad Suinunuo)
(970'€0TS VO 193png (1adVv)
‘ulw
0sS 0s 0s +62L VYT TS) 0s uonjeuawajdw| pue uawdo|anaq ’ UMMWM_/@ oH%ONH\MMMMM
SSLLYVT'TS weJs3old [enuuy TTOZ SOA3
:panosddy :Junowy :junowy :Junowy Junowy :3)311 193foad :1031e311s9AU| :panoiddy
198png JeaA [€TAd panoiddy |ZTA4 panoaddy | TTAd panosddy | OTAS panoiddy jedpud aieq
-13JNAl |e10L pue paisanbay 13 Adualdy pea 1R JaquinN
19fo.d

(esapad 13 31e1s) s19fo.d ||V Jo Alewwns

|eul - s399foud ||y Arewwins 193png TTOTAA




7 23ed

g 1uswyoeny

‘65 VO 000°9TS VO 00T‘STS VD 00€‘STS VO SulIsH dIudAnf ’
! os ‘ ; 15 ; m : / : ; ? : ‘N ‘doysig| 6002/1€/80
006'8£9$ +00T°£0T$) | +00S°4LT$) | +001°89TS) +002°0LTS) uo ysi4 Alorepaid Aq uonengay e [
00L9TTS 00¥'€61S 002‘€8TS 00S‘G8TS umoQ-do] :A3nng SuludH SMd
0687$ VO 8€97TS VO 8€9‘CTS VO €TT'STSVO | shanuns [euay ein Ausuaq Joyadwio) ’
g : \w A ’ ? ; ; > : . i | X ; "3 ‘umoug| 6002/1€/80
€52'T0SS +TTTZ€S) +8TY'OVTS) + 8T¥'OVTS) +8T6'91TS) 3 ‘101epald ‘SUllIdH 3[uaAN( Gl ety
TO0‘SES 950°€STS 9S0‘€STS TYT09TS apIM-punos :A3nung SuludH SMd
009°2S VO 00¥‘LS VD 006'9S VD 00€°LS VO J1119Bd S[IUBANS 4O SieygeH Alasin ’
. (009°L5 (00v'25 (006°95 (00€°23 419ed |IUSANS JO SRYGRH N s ‘keo| 600Z/TE/80
000°€SES + 000'783) +009C83) +002°9L9) +00TT89) Jo sonsuadeIRy) J1ydesSoueado i -
00S‘16$ 000°06$ 00T‘€E8S 001'88S [ea1sAyd :AAINg SullIdH SMd
; iope m.m i e Mmm bk 30UBWIO043Id JOIUIM " ‘Z2UIBH|  6002/1€/80
Bagie0ce i 03 Lt age 40 s10301pa.d :ASAINS SULIBH SMd VVON| Qa-ZET00TOT
000'66$ 000'66$ ’ )
PR | siowesuaunnoR BB LA 600z/E/a0
+
; ) f SuiaH d1y1oed :ASAINS SullIBH SMd VVON| DJ-ZE€T00TO0T
00£8TTS 000'592$ 009‘952$ 00L°8STS .
0097$ VO 00€‘PTS VO 00Z‘9TS VO 00T‘VIS VD uonezi|in ,
; A .m A ; ; A i ° : ‘ : : "d ‘auloyl| 6002/T€/80
00£'965S +009°TS$) +002'6STS) | +00S°08TS) +00T'9ST$) | 1NgeH g dduepunqy SuliiaH 3|IusAng sl aerboTor
007'9S$ 009°€LTS 00L‘96TS 00£0LTS 0 uBWISSassY :AsAINS SulISH SMd
; (oog m.m V9 (oos wﬁw V9 (oo€ m.Hm V9 (009 omm V9 sublemiasqp,3)ydeIgoUEas0 4 eadwes|  600z/TE/80
007°€99$ +00T1'65$) +009€8T$) | +000°T8T$) | +008v8TS) il El AAmAiRe SIS St el v n
00¥‘79$ 00T‘00TS 00€‘L6TS 00S‘T0TS i
0008$ VO 00€‘67S VO 008°TE 00£82$ VO SISaYjuAs :
h L A \w A y : A . ° A . > ’ 2 ; i 'S ‘nedad| 6002/1€/80
007'08T‘TS +00£'68S) +000‘szes) Qvo +008cses)] +008VTES) 13 ‘S21151807 Y23JIN0 JUSWSAIOAU| YVON Z€T00TOT
00v°L6S 00€‘VSES 009°S8ES 00T‘EVES Anunwwo) :Asnuns SulIsH SMd
:s309f04d Suinunuo)
MBS LS #EpRE ddY) ‘ulwpy SOA3|  0102/92/80
0s 0s$ 0sS VO + 00€'78S) 0s uoneiluswsa|dw| pue yuawdojaAaQ ’
. VVON 00TOOTTT
L88°T6S wei3o4d [enuuy TTOZ SOA3I
:panoaddy :unowy :Junowy :Junowy :unowy 19311 waloud :103e311S9AuU| :panoaddy
198png JeaA [€TA4 panoiddy (ZTA4 panosddy I TTAA panoaddy | 0TA4 panosddy |ediduiad aieq
-1}|NAl |B10L pue paisanbay 13 Aduasy pean 1R JaquinN
199f04d

(jesapa4 3 21€1S) S193l0.4d ||V Jo Alewwng

|eul - s393(0.d ||y Arewwns 193png TTOZA4




¢ 28ed

g 1usawWydeNy

0S 0S 0S LLT'6ELS 0S :[p301gnS SOSN-10a
6£S5'8S VO TS9‘ETS VO TVL'ETS VO TPL'ETS VO $921n0saY X
. : .m A . ; A ; > A : > T ‘upjpog| 6002/1€/80
6LST09S +€/8'768) +8/9'TSTS) +8/9°CSTS) +8/9CSTS) 2JoysJeaN painfu] Jo uoilelolsay gL o ey
ZTY'E0TS 6C€'S9TS 6TY‘99TS 6T7'99TS A13n023Y JO uonen|eA3 10j SULJOHUON
006'SCS V 0v‘vTS VO 00S‘€ZS VO 008‘9$ VO "
00Z'SL6S A+ ONQNMNM muooﬁmmwv A+ moo\ow% A+ ooomnmv ol e el o B
! ; . ) aseasiq SuuuaH :Asnuns SulusH SMd sosn-loal  1-ZETO00TOT
00S‘ETES 008'S67S 00T‘¥82$ 008‘18S
:s109f04d Suinuiuo)
00S'8 :
08 0% 0 o5 A+ ooﬁwmg 0 $}2nQ ess ‘@ 491s3| 0107/97/80
. pue $12110 B35S - SISSYIUAS a10ysieaN SOHSN-10d 80800TTT
00Z°€0TS
(eTE'sTS 193png (1adv)
ulw A
0s 0s 0s VD + SYT'0LTS) 0s uoneiluawsa|dw| pue Jusawdo|ansq PV SOA3|  010¢/92/80
7 $9SN-10a 00TOO0TTT
8S1‘S8TS weusoud |enuuy TTOZ SOA3
0S 0S 0S EST/V6'TS 0S :[p303gnS YYON
G8E'0TS VO GZ6'0TS VO SZ6°0TS VO spJofy 1euay )

! A i : A : ° A ; > f b D ‘unieN| 6002/TE/80
v6£'06€$ 0$ +06E'STTS) +G8ETTIS) +G8ETTTS) | SMd Ul S3JBYM J3|[I) 4O UOIIBIOISAY B VON 25/00TOT
GLL'STIS OTEZETS OTEZETS ‘sa1pnys Suipaa4 ‘Buid8e] ‘SulioNUON

00Z‘TS VO 00t'SS VO 00Z'SS VO 00T‘SS VO eYSe|Y ,
, A ‘m A m ( \m A \m i v ‘AoydAg|  6002/1€/80
009'502$ +008°€T9) +00.‘659) +00€°8S9) +00895S) 4O 4IND Y3 W0y 23eJ04 5,3ULLISH Y3 VVON $Z90010T
000'STS 001'S9S 009‘€9$ 006°T9S ul AyjigelieA jenuuesaiu| SulInseay
00L'TS VO 006°LS VO 000‘TTS VO )
009°1T92S 0S mOom\Mva mooo.ww@ MOS.NMZ S i i aise91) - b0qeiTE(20
, ; i uo AISN023Y dA|BAIG JO JUBWISSISSEIY VYVON 7/S00TO0T
009°C€S 00S'S6$ 009'€ETS
008S VO 008S VO 008S$ VO 008S VO 3
. A ww A m\ 19 m. A m. aseqeleq N ‘siied|  600Z/TE/80
00Z'LES +005'8S) +005‘8S) +005°8S) +005'8S) UoqIEo0IpAH S9ISNIL ZIPIBA HOXKT Juh T
00£'6$ 00£'6S 00£‘6$ 00£'6$
:panoaddy :Junowy unowy :Junowy :Junowy :3)311 19load :101e811S9AU| :panoiddy
198png Jeap |ETA4 panoiddy |ZTA4 panoiddy | TTAA panoiddy | 0TAd panoiddy jedputid a1eq
-13|NAl [e10L pue paisanbay 13 Aduasy peaq 1R JaquInN
103foud

(Je4apad 13 21e1S) S103(04d ||V 40 Alewwing

|eut - s399f0ud ||v Alewwns 193png TTOTAAL




v 98ed

g 1uawyoeny

0s 0$ 0s 81789897 0S :|e10] puelo
0S 0$ 0s$ 762'9v0°€S 0S |eyolqgns sajels paiun
0S 0S 0S z55vvS 0S :[0301GNS S4SN
(6£9°€$ 128png (1adV) .
0$ 0s 0$ VO + €££8°07S) 0s uonejuawaldw| pue Juswdojanad "R SE0a|  QHIEAGED
TSSvrs weJgo.d |enuuy TTOZ SOA3 o ik
0S 0S 0S SLT'8S 0s :/p3019nS Dd30-10d
5195 NG el "ulwpy SOAI| 010¢/92/80
0$ 0s 0s VO + 00S°LS) 0s uoneluswsajdw| pue usawdo|anag ’
<11'8$ WesSoid [enuuy TT0Z SOAT 2d30-10d 00TOOTTT
0s 0S 0S v06°LTS 0S ‘[b3019ns D3S-10d
(voe'zs AP {1} "ulwpy SOA3|  0T0Z/92/80
0s 0s 0S VvO + 009'GZS) 0s uoneiuswa|dw| pue usawdo|anaq ’
v06°LTS weu3o.d |enuuy TTOTZ SOA3 235710d AL
0S 0s 0S SZ9ETS 0S ‘[b1019nS W19-10d
(STT'T$ 123png (1adV) N [y
0sS 0sS 0s VvD +00S°2TS) 0s uonejuswsajdw| pue uswdo|anaq ’
z9'€TS WeiSoud [enuuy TT0Z SOAI SOA3  IN19-10d 00TOOTTT
0s 0S 0s 90/°59ZS 0S ‘[p3019ns SM4SN-10d
(ovz‘es voO (yTO‘TTS VO N
DaiEacs % o Fas] el 13 ‘sisayiuAs ‘shanins paig wccﬂsmm_\;,_owwwu m\sum:m.r__wm moﬁomw\mmwm
ove'6€S 00S'7STS ) i
. (oos mm v (0os Nmm vo | (00s mﬁm VO (00t N.Hm VO P el sl
006795$ +007'769) +00v‘8ETS) +00Y‘0STS) +000'GETS) R R S oal - s EToaTOT
006C0TS 006°0STS 006°€9T$ 00Z'LVTS ’ i '
:s393[04d Suinuiuo)
(99153 tespnd (10d¥) "ulwpy SOAI|  0102/92/80
0S 0s 0S VO + 00¥'LSS) 0s uoneuawsa|dw| pue wsawdo|anag ’
99529¢ WeiSoig [enuuy TTOZ SOA SM4SN-10d 00TOO0TTT
:panoiddy :Junowy :Junowy ;unowy unowy 19311 13louad :101e311S9AU| :panosddy
128png Jeap |ETAd panosddy |ZTA4 panoiddy [ TTAS panosddy | 0TA4 panosddy |edidulid aieq
-1} NNl |Be10L pue paisanbay 13 Aduady peal 1 Jaquinn
13lo4d

(lesapa4 g 1e1S) s10aloud ||V Jo Alewwing

leutd - s399(0.d ||y Alewwins 193png TTOTAL




